

**CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-19-008742**

---

IN THE 250<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

---

FARM AND RANCH FREEDOM ALLIANCE  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE and  
SID MILLER,  
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of Agriculture,  
*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ERNST MITCHELL MARTZEN  
Texas State Bar No. 24055916  
Martzen Law Firm PLLC  
10440 N. Central Expressway  
Suite 800  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (214) 444-7200  
Facsimile: (214) 613-1558  
mitch@martzenlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

August 18, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Preliminary statement on jurisdiction and why this matter is properly before the District Court. ....	14
B. TDA violated the Texas Administrative Procedures Act by adopting its produce safety rule without providing “reasoned justification” in response to public comments to its proposed rulemaking.....	18
C. The TDA acted <i>ultra vires</i> by adopting Rule provisions outside the scope of its legislative authorization, which undermined federal protections for not-covered and qualified-exempt farms.....	22
D. The TDA’s produce safety rule’s inspection provisions authorizes unreasonable searches in violation of the Fourth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	34
E. The inspection provision of the TDA’s produce safety rule authorizes unreasonable searches in violation of Article 1, Section 9 of the Texas Constitution.....	38

F. Two provisions of the TDA’s produce safety rule are unconstitutionally vague.....40

PRAYER.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

INDEX OF APPENDICES.....49

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	34-37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	40
Texas Constitution, Article I, Section 9 .....	38-39
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....	35
<i>Ryder Truck Lines, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 497 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	41
<i>Carico Invs., Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 733, 748 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	41
<i>Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys. v. Ferrell</i> , 248 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2007) .....	14
<i>City of Houston v. Blackbird</i> , 394 S.W.2d 159 (Tex. 1965) .....	14-15
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	15
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017) .....	23, 32
<i>Hous. Belt &amp; Terminal Ry. Co. v. City of Hous.</i> , 487 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2016) .....	23
<i>PUC of Tex. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio</i> , 53 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2001) .....	30

<i>Tex. Ass’n of Business v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) .....	15
<i>Kipperman v. State</i> , 626 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981).....	38
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. State</i> , 541 S.W.2d 639 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976)(writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	40
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Deffebach</i> , 631 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. App. – Austin 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	17
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Banking v. Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 27 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App.–Austin 2000, pet. denied) .....	17
<i>Tex. Health Care Info. Council v. Seton Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 94 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.–Austin 2002, pet. denied). .....	17

**Statutes**

Food Safety Modernization Act (“FSMA”) P.L. 111-353, 21 U.S.C. § 301, et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Pub. Law 75-717, 52 STAT 1040 (1938).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 350d.....	3, 33
21 U.S.C. § 350g.....	3, 33
21 U.S.C. § 350h. ....	3, 6, 25, 34
21 U.S.C. § 374.....	30, 31, 36
Tex. Ag. Code § 91.009 (2017).....	6, 24, 29
Tex. Govt. Code §§2001.023-2001.038.....	14, 18
Tex. Govt. Code §§ 2001.029.....	19
Tex. Govt. Code §§ 2001.030.....	19

Tex. Govt. Code §§ 2001.033.....19, 21

Tex. Govt. Code § 2001.038.....14, 17, 18, 19

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. Part 112.....4, 6, 24, 25, 29

21 C.F.R. § 112.4.....5, 25

21 C.F.R. § 112.5.....5, 25

21 C.F.R. § 112.6.....37

21 C.F.R. § 112.7.....37

25 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 229.....6

4 Tex. Admin. Code § 11.1 .....7, 11, 21, 42

4 Tex. Admin. Code § 11.20 .....7, 8

4 Tex. Admin. Code § 11.40.....7, 8, 21, 29, 30, 44
